For employees hired prior to July 1, 2025, it is expected that the Heavy Equipment Technician(s) 
will provide their own hand tools. The District and Association recognize this is a large expense 
and in an effort to offset the ongoing hand tool replacement costs, the District shall provide each 
mechanic an annual stipend of $2,750.00 (two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars). $1,375.00 
(one thousand three hundred and seventy five dollars) shall be payable in December and another 
$1,375.00 (One thousand three hundred and seventy five dollars) in June. The employee must 
successfully complete the District probationary period to be eligible for the stipend. 

15.11         Flow-Through:When shifts are scheduled to begin within forty (40) minutes of each other, such 
shifts shall be connected and treated as continuous paid contracted time and drivers must be